
Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Bid Bulletin No. 2 
January 05, 2020 

 
 Public Bidding No. 20-064-2 
 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS OFFICE SUPPLIES  
FOR THE PROCUREMENT SERVICE 

 
 

Issued pursuant to Sec. 22.5 of the IRR of R.A. 9184 to clarify and/or amend certain provisions in 
the Bidding Documents issued for this project, considering the issues raised and clarifications made by 
prospective bidders during the Pre-bid Conference held on December 22, 2020.  

  
 

A. Clarifications 

No. CONCERN REFERENCE CLARIFICATION/ RESOLUTION 

 

1. 

 

The bidder asked about the 

percentage of having a domestic 

bidder preference certificate. 

 
 
Letter of Clarification 
from Timco 

Manufacturing 
Corporation 
 

 

 
Yes, we will allow the submission 

of Domestic Preference Certificate 

per ITB Clause No. 18.1 of the 

Bidding Documents. 

Provided that the sample/s 
submitted shall be consistent with 
the issued valid certificate/s. 

 
 

2. 

 

The bidder asked about the 

transition from testing up to the 

awarding of the Notice of 

Award. 

 
 
Letter of Clarification 
from Timco 

Manufacturing 
Corporation 
 

 
Upon issuance of Notice of Lowest 
Calculated Bid (NLCB), we will 
issue Evaluation of Samples 
/Post-Qualification within five (5) 
calendar days. Notice of Award 
may be issued within seven (7) 
calendar days. This taking into 
consideration that no Request for 
Reconsideration/Protest received. 

 

 

3. 

. 

 

The bidder raised during Pre-Bid 

Conference the clarification on 

Mayor’s Permit requirement. 

 
 
Section III 

BDS Clause 20.2 
Page No. 24 

The Mayor’s Permit should be 
valid during the Opening of Bids. 
For purposes of post-qualification, 
the bidders need to submit the 
previous year Mayor’s Permit and 
proof of renewal. However, before 
the release of first payment, the 
PhilGEPS Certificate of Platinum 
Membership with updated Annex 
A must be submitted. 



Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

4. 

 

The bidder requested to extend 

the number of years of SLCC 

from five (5) years to ten (10) 

years. 

 
 
Section III 
BDS Clause 5.3 
Page No. 23 

 
 
The requirement is retained. 
 

 

All provisions of the bidding document that are affected by newly issued bidding documents template/s are 

deemed modified / amended / revised. 

 

By Rules, all other related provisions in the Bidding Documents correspondingly affected by these 

amendments are likewise deemed amended to conform to this Bid Bulletin. 

 
Amendments made herein shall be considered an integral part of the Bidding Documents. 

 

MR. PAUL JASPER DE V. GUZMAN 
                Chairperson 

 

For the purpose of this Bulletin and for better understanding of its contents, the following rules shall apply: (a) double Strikeout 

– denotes deletion; (b) Underline – denotes inclusion or new item/requirement; and “xxx” – denotes separation of phase/s being 

amended from the rest of the main text.  


